Decision No. C04-1102

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 01A-267R

[corrected caption] IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF BOULDER, STATE OF COLORADO, FOR AUTHORITY TO INSTALL SIGNALS AT A RAILROAD CROSSING ON 55TH STREET SOUTH OF STATE HIGHWAY 119, BOULDER COUNTY, COLORADO (COUNTY ROAD NUMBER 43), AT RAILROAD CROSSING D.O.T. NUMBER 244-824A (RAILROAD MILEPOST 33.77).

Comment [LP1]: amending the title caption by striking "D.O.T. NUMBER 245-824A" and substituting "D.O.T. NUMBER 244-824A

# ORDER GRANTING CORRECTION OF CLERICAL ERROR

Mailed Date: September 16, 2004 Adopted Date: August 18, 2004

# I. BY THE COMMISSION

#### A. Statement

 This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of the Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company's (Burlington Northern) motion to correct a clerical error in this docket, filed on August 5, 2004.

## B. Findings

- In the original application, the Department of Transportation railroad crossing number for the crossing at which the installation is to occur was mis-listed as D.O.T. number 245-824a.
- Burlington Northern indicates that the correct number of the crossing is
   D.O.T. number 244-824a.
- Commission Decision No. C04-0798 granting the application contains the wrong crossing number.

Decision No. C04-1102

DOCKET NOS. 01A-267R

5. The Burlington Northern has shown good cause for its motion.

### C. Conclusions

6. The Burlington Northern's motion to correct the clerical error should be granted.

# II. ORDER

### A. The Commission Orders That:

- 1. The Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company's motion to correct the clerical error is granted.
- 2. Correct Decision No. C04-0798 by amending the title caption by striking "D.O.T. NUMBER 245-824A" and substituting "D.O.T. NUMBER 244-824A."
- 3. Correct Decision No. C04-0798 by amending paragraph I.A.1. by striking "National Inventory I.D. No. 245-824A" and substituting "National Inventory I.D. No. 244-824A."
- 4. Correct Decision No. C04-0798 by amending paragraph I.B.9. by striking "National Inventory I.D. No. 245-824A" and substituting "National Inventory I.D. No. 244-824A."
- 5. Correct Decision No. C04-0798 by amending paragraph I.A.1 by striking "National Inventory I.D. No. 245-824A" and substituting "National Inventory I.D. No. 244-824A."
- 6. Correct Decision No. C04-0798 by amending paragraph II.A.1. by striking "National Inventory I.D. No. 245-824A" and substituting "National Inventory I.D. No. 244-824A."
  - 7. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

Decision No. C04-1102

DOCKET NOS. 01A-267R

# B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING August 18, 2004.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES OF THE STATE OF	
	Commissioners

G:\ORDER\C04-1102\_01A-267R.doc:srs